
Chelford Parish Council

Notice of Parish Council Meeting
Date: Thursday 13th November, 2025

Time: 7:30p.m.

Venue: The Hub, Elmstead Road, Chelford.

Dr. E. M. Maddock PSLCC, Clerk & Responsible Financial Officer.
Dated 8th November, 2025

In order to keep councillors and other members of the public safe, please do not attend the meeting 
if you are feeling unwell for any reason or if you have been in contact with anyone who has Covid, 
flu or Covid/flu symptoms. 

All attendees will be expected to respect social distancing preferences of other attendees.

Agenda
To Members of Chelford Parish Council,

You are hereby summoned to attend the Parish Council Meeting, as shown above, to consider and 
determine the following business:

 1.   Apologies for absence

 2.   Declarations of Interest

(a) To receive Declarations of Interest in any items on the agenda.

 3.   Public Forum for Questions

(a) To receive questions from members of the public. 

(b) To receive a summary of issues raised via the Parish Council social media account.

 4.   Cheshire East Ward Member: Cllr. A. Harrison

(a) To receive a report on items of interest to the Parish Council.

 5.   Minutes 

(a) To approve the Minutes of the Parish Council meeting held 13th November, 2025 as a 
correct record and approve signing by the Chairman.

 6.   Finance

(a) To receive and consider the Financial Statement 2025/26 as at 13th November, 2025 
(Appendix A).

(b) To note receipts listed at Appendix B.

(c) To approve the payments listed at Appendix C.

(d) To note that the application period for s.106 community facilities funds for Chelford has 
opened. (Application period closes 31st December, 2025)
[For information, notifications have been sent to the groups/organisations at Appendix D.]

(e) To appoint an Internal Auditor for the 2025/26 financial year.
(f) To review and approve the Financial Risk Management Record. (Appendix E)
(g) Budget 2025/26/27

 i. To consider matters relating to the 2025/26/27 budget as set out in Appendix F.

 ii. To consider the draft Reserves Policy at Appendix G
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 7.   Planning & Licensing Matters

(a) To receive and consider recent planning decisions issued by Cheshire East Council in 
respect of development within the Parish and any updates relating to outstanding 
applications. (Appendix H)

(b) To consider the following planning applications:

 i. 25/3260/TPO: 24 Hitchlowes, Chelford. SK11 9SR
Group of trees marked as G1 in blue on the sketch plan including 4 juvenile Beech 
trees and 1 established larch: pruning back of the row of trees behind number 24 
Hitch Lowes by up to 2m where necessary, at some points it will be less than 1'. 
trees were planted when the properties were built, then ownership/management 
was transferred to a subsidiary company which has since closed, therefore the 
trees are unmanaged. the customer would like them pruned back to the boundary 
to reduce leaf cover of the property and increase aesthetics.

 ii. 25/4233/FUL: Westminster House, Knutsford Road, Chelford. SK11 9AS
Erection of a glazed extension to the rear of the existing building.

 iii. Any planning applications received following the issue of the agenda may be 
included for discussion if required.

(c) Cheshire East Local Plan

 i. To receive and consider information relating to the development of the new 
Cheshire East Local Plan.

 ii. To receive an invitation to the Cheshire East Town and Parish Council Network 
meeting – 9th December, 2025 (6p.m.) – topic: Update on Local Plan.

(d) To receive and note information relating to proposed development of Mere Hills Farm, 
Marthall.

 8.   Chelford Activity Park

(a) To receive a summary of issues identified during routine inspections of the site.

(b) To receive and consider updates relating to the delivery of the refurbishment work and 
associated phase one remedial work.

 9.   Parish Council projects

(a) To receive and consider quotations for the following:

 i. Structural inspection of bus passenger shelter at Knutsford Road.

 ii. Re-treating of two benches at Mere Court Park.

 iii. Re-planting of parish boundary sign at Holmes Chapel Road.

 iv. Renovation of red telephone kiosk at Chelford roundabout.

 10.   Highway matters

(a) To receive new highway defects for attention from Members.

 11.   Reports from external meetings

(a) To receive a report from the Manchester Airport Town and Parish Council Forum 
meeting. (24/10/25)

(b) To receive a report from the Cheshire East Town and Parish Council Network 
meeting. (11/11/25)

 12.   Correspondence

(a) To consider specific correspondence received by the Parish Council since the date of the 
last ordinary meeting and determine such actions as Members consider appropriate 
thereto:

 i. Cheshire East Council: Local Transport Plan consultation. (Closes: 07/12/25)
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 13.   Community Matters

(a) To receive a report from the Chelford Ward Policing Team on matters of interest or 
concern within the Parish.

(b) To receive an update on community speed watch activities and speed monitoring.

(c) To receive and consider updates relating to broadband upgrades within Parish.

 14.   Matters for inclusion on next/future meeting agenda

 15.   Date of next meeting: Thursday 11th December, 2025 at 7:30p.m. at The Hub.

 16.   Exclusion of public and press

(a) To consider passing a resolution under Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to 
Meetings) Act 1960 to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information.

(b) Matters for consideration including those transferred from above items (as required).

 i. Clerk & Responsible Financial Officer – Matters relating to employment.

 ii. Matters relating to asset management.

Dr. E. M. Maddock PSLCC, Clerk & Responsible Financial Officer. Dated 8th November 2025
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Appendix A: Financial statement
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Financial Statement – 2025/26

Actual 2025/26 Actual to Agenda Budget
2024/25 Details Budget Oct. 25 Nov. 25 Balance

£ £ £ £ £
Receipts

50,949.00 Precept 53,587.00 53,587.00 0.00
0.00 Balances 5,000.00 0.00 0.00

3,951.23 Investment interest 0.00 1,162.47 694.92 0.00
0.00 Sale of assets 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,196.92 Grants, donations & refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,768.75 Newsletter advertising 1,625.00 0.00 0.00
1,250.00 Unpresented cheque (2023/24) 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,009.79 VAT refund 0.00 4,265.44 3,456.13

65,125.69 Total receipts 60,212.00 59,014.91 694.92 3,456.13

Payments
15,263.88 Salary (Clerk) 16,931.00 10,292.10 1,470.30 5,168.60

891.45 National Insurance (Employer) 1,655.00 1,138.35 162.62 354.03
3,373.29 Pension contributions (Employer) 3,462.00 2,212.79 316.11 933.10

785.41 Allowances (Clerk) 1,000.00 588.03 112.18 299.79
227.34 Administration 350.00 24.70 325.30

0.00 Chairman/Member allowances 0.00 0.00 0.00
579.00 Audit fees (internal & external) 590.00 593.00 -3.00
731.92 Insurance 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
70.00 Donations (inc. s.137) 370.00 1,088.22 70.00 -788.22

710.00 Grants 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00
1,602.65 Newsletter 1,678.00 122.45 1,555.55

103.29 Street lighting 380.00 69.41 29.06 281.53
98.00 Website 146.00 61.00 12.00 73.00

293.00 Professional services 2,155.00 355.00 1,800.00
0.00 Advertising 100.00 0.00 100.00

636.72 Subscriptions/affiliation fees 670.00 614.66 55.34
355.00 Room hire 420.00 335.00 85.00
195.00 Training 550.00 0.00 70.00 480.00

7,685.96 Chelford Activity Park maintenance 9,420.00 3,494.68 5,040.00 885.32
2,697.50 Chelford Village maintenance 6,035.00 1,920.50 442.50 3,672.00

10,932.92 Assets – purchase 5,000.00 5,500.00 -500.00
440.34 Assets – maintenance 3,800.00 306.87 3.33 3,489.80

0.00 Community Events 500.00 0.00 500.00
0.00 Contingency 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

4,265.44 VAT 2,341.12 1,115.01
51,938.11 Total payments 60,212.00 31,057.88 8,843.11 23,767.14

Cash/Bank reconciliation 01/04/25 09/10/25 13/11/25 31/03/26
Balance B/Fwd 132,592.53 132,592.53 160,549.56 152,401.37

Add total receipts 60,212.00 59,014.91 694.92 3,456.13
Less total payments 60,212.00 31,057.88 8,843.11 23,767.14

Balance C/Fwd 132,592.53 160,549.56 152,401.37 132,090.36

Cumulative balances Balance Balance Balance Balance
01/04/25 09/10/25 13/11/25 31/03/26

General funds 61,949.57 95,103.52 86,955.33 66,644.32
Earmarked reserves 70,642.96 65,446.04 65,446.04 65,446.04

132,592.53 160,549.56 152,401.37 132,090.36

as at 13th November 2025
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Cash 
Balance brought forward 01/04/25
Current Account -419.29
Business Reserve Account 20,174.23
Liquidity Manager Account 31,237.36
Skipton Building Society 81,600.23

132,592.53

Plus receipts 59,709.83
Less payments 39,900.99
Balance carried forward 13/11/25 152,401.37

Bank (NatWest)
Current Account 12,791.74 05/11/25
Add receipts/transfer since above statement

0.00
0.00

Less unpresented cheques
Approved -239.18

For approval -8,843.11
Less payments already issued 4,822.71

-4,259.58
8,532.16 13/11/25

Business Reserve Account 15,562.21 03/10/25
Add receipts/transfer since above statement

0.00
0.00

Less unpresented cheques
0.00

0.00
15,562.21 13/11/25

Liquidity Manager Account (35 day) 31,673.59 05/11/25
Add receipts/transfer since above statement

0.00
0.00

Less unpresented cheques
0.00

0.00
31,673.59 13/11/25

Liquidity Manager Account (95 day) 15,033.18 15/10/25
Add receipts/transfer since above statement

0.00
0.00

Less unpresented cheques
0.00

0.00
15,033.18 13/11/25

Skipton Building Society
Community Saver Account 81,600.23 31/03/25
Add receipts/transfer since above statement

0.00
0.00

Less unpresented cheques
0.00

0.00
81,600.23 13/11/25

Total bank balances 13/11/25 152,401.37

Cash/Bank Reconciliation as at 13th November, 2025
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Appendix B: Receipts

NatWest Bank plc £16.25 Gross interest: Jul. 2025 (BR)
Skipton Building Society £181.57 Gross interest: Jul. 2025
NatWest Bank plc £12.66 Gross interest: Aug. 2025 (BR)
Skipton Building Society £181.58 Gross interest: Aug. 2025
NatWest Bank plc £14.15 Gross interest: Sep. 2025 (BR)
NatWest Bank plc £61.69 Gross interest: Sep. 2025 (LM35)
NatWest Bank plc £14.08 Gross interest: Sep. 2025 (LM95)
Skipton Building Society £154.97 Gross interest: Sep. 2025
NatWest Bank plc £57.97 Gross interest: Oct. 2025 (LM35)

Appendix C: Payments for approval

Cheque No 001698 Glendale Countryside Ltd. £4,788.00 Tree works [A]

Direct Debit 1&1 IONOS £4.20 Email accounts: Oct. 2025 [B]

Direct Debit npower £30.51 Electricity: Jul.-Sep. 25 [C]

Cheque No 001699 E. M. Maddock £1,387.35 Salary and allowances: Nov. 25 [D]

Cheque No 001700 Northwich Town Council £1,791.00 Grounds maintenance and floral 
display watering: Sep.-Oct. 25 [A]

Cheque No 001701 Royal British Legion £25.00 Donation [E]

Cheque No 001702 Royal British Legion £45.00 Donation [E]

Cheque No 001703 SLCC Enterprises Ltd. £84.00 Training fees [F]

Direct Debit H.M. Revenue & Customs £280.87 PAYE payments [G]

Standing Order Cheshire Pension Fund £396.98 Pension contributions: Nov. 2025 [H]

Direct Debit 1&1 IONOS £6.00 Web hosting: Oct.-Nov. 2025 [B]

Direct Debit 1&1 IONOS £4.20 Email accounts: Nov. 2025 [B]

[A] Public Health Act 1875 s.164; Local Government Act 1972 Sch. 14 para.27
[B] Local Government Act 1972 s.142
[C] Parish Councils Act 1957 s.3
[D] Local Government Act 1972 s.112; Local Government Act 1972 s.111
[E] Local Government Act 1972 s.137
[F] Local Government Act 1972 s.111
[G] The Income Tax (Pay As You Earn) Regulations 2003 s.67G
[H] Pension Act 2008 s.3

Appendix D: s.106 notifications
The following groups have been notified of the opening of the s.106 funding opportunity. 
Notice has also been issued on the Parish Council website, on social media and in the newsletter.

The Hub
Chelford Parish Hall
Chelford Primary School
Chelford Scout Hall
Chelford Surgery
St. John’s Church
Chelford Pre-School

Chelford Social Committee
Connecting Chelford
Friends of Chelford Station
Chelford Edging Group
Chelford Players
Chelford Bowling Club (outdoor)
Chelford Bowling Club (indoor)

Chelford PRG
Chelford PTA
Chelford Knitting Group
Chelford Book Club
Northern Rail
Crewe to Manchester 
       Community Rail Partnership
Peaks and Plains Housing Trust 
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Appendix E: Financial Risk Management Record 2025/26

The following risk assessment sets out risks which the Council may encounter during the year.  The list 
is not exhaustive and additional items may be added throughout the year as circumstances require.

Risk area Risk identified

Level of risk

Management of risk Action required
Review 

date

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

Im
p

ac
t

R
is

k 
sc

o
re

Section one:  Areas where there may be scope to use insurance to help manage risk

Property and 
contents owned 
by the council

Loss or 
damage

2 2 4 An up-to-date register of assets 
and investments

Review annually by council, 
annually by internal auditor.

Feb. 26

Damage to third 
party property or 
individuals

Public liability 2 3 6 Property maintenance and 
insurance cover

Insurance held with Zurich, 
reviewed and renewed 
annually by council, 
reviewed internal auditor

Feb. 26

Consequential 
loss of income or 
the need to 
provide essential 
services following 
critical damage, 
loss or non-
performance by 
third party

Public liability 2 2 4 Annual review of risk and the 
adequacy of insurance cover

Value of insurance held 
reviewed annually by 
council and internal auditor

Feb. 26

Loss of cash 
through theft or 
dishonesty

Fidelity 
guarantee

1 2 2 Cash handling is not encouraged 
but where case is received – 
banked within 7 days

Insurance held with Zurich, 
reviewed and renewed 
annually by council, 
reviewed internal auditor

Feb. 26

Legal liability as 
consequence of 
asset ownership

Public liability 2 2 4 Property maintenance and 
insurance cover

All assets covered by 
insurance.  Assets reviewed 
at least annually and 
maintenance arranged upon 
identification of defect.

Feb. 26

Section two:  Working with others to help manage risk

Security for 
vulnerable 
buildings, 
amenities or 
equipment

1 2 2 Property maintenance and 
insurance cover

Inspection regime – 
councillors and clerk carry 
out ongoing checks of 
assets.

Mar. 26
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Risk area Risk identified

Level of risk

Management of risk Action required
Review 

date

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

Im
p

ac
t

R
is

k 
sc

o
re

The provision of 
services being 
carried out under 
agency/ 
partnership 
agreements with 
principal 
authorities

Standing 
orders and 
financial 
regulations 
dealing with the 
award of 
contracts

1 1 1 Standing orders and financial 
regulations updated regularly to 
reflect best practice

None at review date.
If activity occurs:
Risk reviewed bi-annually by 
council, annually by internal 
auditor, all partners risk 
assessed and multiple 
quotes obtained and 
compared in minutes

Mar. 26

Banking 
arrangements, 
including 
borrowing or 
lending

Detect and 
deter fraud or 
corruption

2 2 4 Financial regulations and internal 
audit review

RFO to check all bank 
statements against council 
records and query errors or 
inconsistencies immediately

Mar. 26

Banking 
arrangements, 
including 
detecting bank 
mistakes and 
loss

Detect and 
deter bank 
mistakes 
leading to loss 
or charges

2 2 4 Financial regulations and internal 
audit review

RFO to check all bank 
statements against council 
records and query errors or 
inconsistencies immediately

Mar. 26

Ad hoc provision 
of amenities/ 
facilities for 
events to local 
community 
groups

Public liability 2 2 4 Bookings process specifies 
requirement for insurance cover 
for activities

Ask all for hirers insurance Mar. 26

Vehicle or 
equipment lease 
or hire

Injury, damage 
or loss

1 1 1 Hire from reputable companies None at review date.
If activity occurs:
Use of vehicle or equipment 
lease or hire to be approved 
by council. Terms of 
hire/lease to be obtained.

Mar. 26

Trading units 
(leisure centres  
playing fields, 
burial grounds, 
etc)

External 
contractors for 
maintenance

1 1 1 Standing orders and financial 
regulations set out process for 
appointing external contractors

Reports to council regarding 
budget monitoring and 
terms of engagement

Mar. 26

Professional 
services 
(architects, 
accountancy, 
design, etc)

Standing 
orders and 
financial 
regulations 
deal with the 
awarding of 
contracts

2 1 2 Professional services obtained 
from reputable companies.  
Recommendations taken from 
other Parish Councils where 
appropriate.

Initial advice from County 
association or SLCC. 
Internal audit reviewed.  
Further or specialist 
services based on best 
available advice and 
recommendations

Mar. 26

Supplier 
(procurement) 
fraud

Loss through 
supplier fraud

2 1 2 Training for staff to alert them to 
potential risks of providing 
sensitive company information, by 
telephone or other means, 
especially contract and account 
information. All supplier detail 
changes to be verified using 
contact details held by Parish 
Council. Periodic review of 
supplier accounts to remove any 
dormant accounts. Periodic review 
of supplier address and financial 
health details with Companies 
House. Review insurance cover.

New suppliers to be verified 
by RFO prior to 
engagement.  Awarding of 
ongoing supplier contracts 
to be approved by council.

Mar. 26
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Risk area Risk identified

Level of risk

Management of risk Action required
Review 

date

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

Im
p

ac
t

R
is

k 
sc

o
re

Section three: Self managed risk

Proper financial 
records

In accordance 
with statutory 
requirements

1 1 1 Financial records maintained by 
RFO in accordance to proper 
practices

Regular reports to council, 
annual review by internal 
auditor

Mar. 26

Proper financial 
records

Financial 
irregularities

1 1 1 Detailed financial records 
presented to council on regular 
basis

Internal audit of accounts by 
competent, independent 
person.  Regular financial 
reports are presented to 
Council. Cheque signatories 
are separate from person 
raising the cheque

Mar. 26

Business 
activities

Ensuring that 
they are within 
legal powers of 
councils

1 1 1 Relevant training, resources and 
access to professional advice 
made available to Clerk. Powers 
to spend recorded in minutes.

Internal auditor review, 
regular reference to 
legislation and guidance

Mar. 26

Business 
activities

Illegal activity 
or payments

1 2 2 Relevant procedures set out in 
standing orders and financial 
regulations. All activity and 
payments within the powers of the 
Parish Council to be resolved and 
minuted at meetings

Internal auditor review, 
regular reference to 
legislation and guidance

Mar. 26

Direct costs and 
overhead 
expenses

Goods not 
supplied but 
billed

1 1 1 Financial regulations and internal 
audit review

Procurement undertaken in 
accordance with best 
practice guidance.  RFO to 
follow up on all orders

Mar. 26

Direct costs and 
overhead 
expenses

Invoice 
incorrectly 
calculated or 
recorded

1 1 1 Financial regulations and internal 
audit review

RFO to check arithmetic on 
all invoices and perform 
regular bank reconciliations

Mar. 26

Direct costs and 
overhead 
expenses

Cheque 
payable wrong 
(excessive or 
to wrong party)

1 1 1 Financial regulations and internal 
audit review

Signatories initial stub and 
voucher to confirm accuracy

Mar. 26

Borrowing Complying with 
restrictions

1 1 1 Financial regulations and internal 
audit review

None at review date.
If activity occurs:
Internal auditor review, 
council checked

Mar. 26

Employment law 
and Inland 
Revenue 
regulations

Ensuring that 
requirements 
met

1 1 1 Financial regulations and internal 
auditor review

Internal auditor review Mar. 26

Salaries and 
associated costs

Salary paid 
incorrectly

1 1 1 Financial regulations and internal 
auditor review

Check salary to Minute, 
check hours and rate to 
contract. Salary analysis 
detailed on payment 
vouchers issued and verified 
by signatories

Mar. 26

Salaries and 
associated cost

Wrong 
deduction of NI 
and tax

1 1 1 NI and Tax deductions calculated 
using HMRC PAYE RTI system 
which is regularly updated

RFO to check payments 
made in accordance with 
HMRC PAYE RTI output.
Internal auditor reviewed

Mar. 26
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Risk area Risk identified

Level of risk

Management of risk Action required
Review 

date

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

Im
p

ac
t

R
is

k 
sc

o
re

Salaries and 
associated cost

Unpaid tax and 
NI contributions 
to Inland 
Revenue

1 1 1 Payments are made to HMRC by 
direct debit and detailed in the 
financial statements presented to 
council

Payments listed at each 
council meeting. Signatories 
check each payment.

Mar. 26

VAT Ensuring 
requirements 
are met under 
HMRC 
regulations

1 1 1 VAT reclaim submitted annually at 
year end

Internal auditor review, 
advice taken as needed 
from county association and 
SLCC

Mar. 26

Annual precept Ensuring 
adequacy 
within sound 
budgeting 
arrangement

1 1 1 Detailed budget process Internal auditor review.  
Budget published on 
website.  Regular review of 
budget status during year by 
council

Mar. 26

Annual precept Requirements 
not submitted 
to principal 
authority

1 3 3 Precept receipt recorded in 
minutes

Full minute – RFO to follow 
up

Mar. 26

Annual precept Amount not 
received from 
principal 
authority

1 3 3 Precept receipt recorded in 
minutes

RFO to confirm receipt and 
minute at next meeting of 
council

Mar. 26

Monitoring of 
performance

Budget 
delivering 
services 
required

1 1 1 Standing orders and financial 
regulations

Councillors review budget at 
least quarterly and policies 
at least annually

Mar. 26

Reporting and 
auditing

Compliance 1 1 1 Standing orders, financial 
regulations and Proper practices

Independent internal auditor 
appointed.
Annual reports detailing 
compliance with audit 
regulations are presented to 
council

Mar. 26

Reserves - 
General

Adequacy 1 1 1 Standing orders, financial 
regulations and Proper practices

Consider at budget setting 
and review of final accounts

Mar. 26

Reserves - 
Earmarked

Adequacy 1 1 1 Standing orders, financial 
regulations and Proper practices

Consider at budget setting 
and review of final accounts

Mar. 26

Grants Ensuring 
proper use of 
funds granted 
to local 
community 
bodies under 
specific 
powers, s137 
or GPC

1 1 1 Grant awarding procedures All grants based on 
approved form and/or 
detailed supporting 
information, minuted and 
checked by internal auditor

Mar. 26

Council minutes Proper, timely 
and accurate 
reporting of 
council 
business in the 
minutes

1 1 1 Standing orders and financial 
regulations

Posted on website for public 
to see.  Agenda published in 
accordance with statutory 
requirements. Internal 
Auditor review

Mar. 26

Rights of 
inspection

Provision of 
right

2 1 2 Standing orders, financial 
regulations and Proper practices

Website and policies 
updated regularly

Mar. 26
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Risk area Risk identified

Level of risk

Management of risk Action required
Review 

date

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

Im
p

ac
t

R
is

k 
sc

o
re

Document control Proper systems 1 1 1 Information retention policies Policies approved and 
published

Mar. 26

Register of 
Member’s 
Interests and 
Gifts/Hospitality

In place, 
complete, 
accurate and 
up-to-date

2 1 2 Standing orders, financial 
regulations and Proper practices

Internal audit review.  
Principal authority review.

Mar. 26

Compliance with 
Transparency 
Code

Non 
compliance

1 1 1 Standing orders, financial 
regulations and Proper practices

Stay up to date with 
legislative changes.
Required material published 
on website.

Mar. 26

Employees Loss of clerk 1 3 3 Hours, health, stress, training, 
long term sick, early departure – 
risk monitored as appropriate

Annual review process to 
identify/address issues 
arising.

Nov. 26

Business 
continuity

Risk of council 
not being able 
to continue its 
business due 
to an 
unexpected or 
tragic 
circumstances

1 3 3 In the event of the clerk/RFO 
being indisposed a Member (other 
than the Chairman) may perform 
the necessary duties

Review process annually Mar. 26

Business 
continuity

Loss of paper/ 
electronic 
records

1 3 3 Files and records held by clerk.  
Regular backups of electronic files 
made.  Electronic minutes and 
other documents published on 
website

Review process annually Mar. 26
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Appendix F: 2025/26/27 Budget (Part 2)

Introduction

Following on from earlier considerations relating to the budget undertaken in October, 2025, it is now 
necessary to consider the budget in more detail.

The Parish Council has core costs associated with the general operation of the Parish Council and 
obligations associated with asset ownership.  Beyond this, the Parish Council has discretionary powers 
to deliver additional benefits to the community.

During the budget setting process for 2025/26 the Parish Council set a budget totalling £60,212. The 
Parish Council approved to reduce the precept demand by £5,000 using funds from general reserves 
resulting in a precept demand of £53,587. (£1,625 of projected receipts associated with the newsletter 
were also set against the budget.)

Preliminary projections for 2026/27 indicate that core costs (i.e. general operational costs and obligations 
associated with asset ownership) and provision to make grants and donations are likely to total in the 
region of £54,459.  This excludes all discretionary spend on new assets, new parish improvement 
activities and any associated future ongoing costs.

Consideration must, therefore, be given to which additional activities the Parish Council wish to pursue 
and how these will be funded.

Delivery of projects/activities

During the last twelve months a number of activities have been completed:

Table 1: Investment 2025

Activity Cost (£)

Install 4 dog poo bag dispensers 952.75

Install 4 benches 6,724.55

Install notice board at Dixon Drive (opposite Galloway Grange) 3,255.62

Refurbish notice board at Station Road 102.19

Clear vegetation from bus passenger shelter at Knutsford Road 125.00

Side out the bike track at Chelford Activity Park 212.49

Install new post for speed indicator device 445.00

Install 2 speed indicator devices 5,500.00

Complete transfer of Chelford Parish Hall custodian trusteeship 1,695.00

Instigate quarterly inspections at Chelford Activity Park 750.00

Instigate annual dismantling inspection of cableway 975.00

Complete a tree review and associated maintenance works 4,590.00

Provide crocus bulbs to the Chelford Edging Group 180.00

Install ground sleeve extenders for tennis net (s.106) 59.99

Install pathway at Chelford Activity Park (s.106) 41,049.00

Total investment 66,616.59
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Further activities are already in progress (see Table 2) and several more activities/projects have been 
suggested for consideration. Delivery of all suggested activities would cost far beyond what could be 
reasonably accommodated by the precept and/or current reserves in the coming financial year.

Table 2: Activities in progress

Activity Status Cost (£) s.106

Relocate benches at Chelford Activity Park In progress 0.00 *

Secure allocation of s.106 community facilities fund Fund open 68,600.00 *

Install litter bin at Dixon Drive (opposite to Millbank Close) Ordered 401.57

Remove redundant signage relating to David Wilson Homes Ordered 0.00

Commission village gateways design and feasibility study Ordered 1,500.00

Install trim trail equipment at Chelford Activity Park Imminent IRO 15,000 *

Install gym equipment at Chelford Activity Park Imminent IRO 15,000 *

Install extension to play area surfacing Imminent TBC *

Install safety surfacing around table tennis table Imminent TBC *

Structural inspection of bus passenger shelter at Knutsford Road Quotes

Renovate red telephone kiosk at Chelford roundabout Quotes

Re-treat benches (2) at Mere Court Park Quotes

Replant boundary sign at Holmes Chapel Road Quotes

A number of suggestions, therefore, remain for further consideration (see Table 4).  These range from 
smaller, short-term, modest cost activities to high cost, complex activities.

Given the potential financial implications, it would be prudent to involve the community particularly when 
determining which medium/high cost activities and projects to take forward.  A range of public 
consultation exercises (through various methods) could be carried out to:

• test the appetite for suggestions already identified in Table 4
• invite further suggestions from residents
• determine the aspirations of the community
• identify community priorities

Whilst there may be some activities which may ultimately be considered not desirable or viable (by either 
the community, the Parish Council or both), it should be noted that, collectively, the suggestions in Table 
4 would require significant funds to deliver.

At this stage of the budget setting process it is not necessary to determine which individual projects 
should be taken forward (as no public consultation has taken place), however, a set of broad budgets 
could be adopted to enable progress to continue alongside the development of an aspiration plan for the 
Parish.

Reserves: Context

Based on the assumption that the Parish Council will spend all of the 2025/26 budget to complete 
existing and on-going activities, it is projected that at 31st March, 2026 the Parish Council will hold 
approximately £66,000 of general reserves and approximately £65,500 of earmarked reserves. 
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Reserves: Earmarked Reserves

Earmarked reserves associated with Mere Court Park (£345.52) and the Multi-Use Games Area (£1,000) 
are restricted and cannot be released for alternative uses. It is also recommended that the earmarked 
reserve for Democratic Services remain (at at least £2,500) as there is not sufficient time before the next 
election to implement typical budgeting approaches for this possible cost.

Consideration could be given to reallocating most existing earmarked reserves to broader schemes 
catering for a number of activities e.g.

• Highway safety projects (e.g. village gateways, lining, CCTV, footway improvements, etc.)
• Parish appearance projects (e.g. new floral displays, sign cleaning, re-painting of heritage 

assets, bulb planting, tree planting, artwork/displays, etc.)
• Local engagement projects (e.g. adult education, children’s activities, local events, 

consultation events and activities, etc.)
• Community facilities improvement projects (e.g. pump track, pathways, local venue 

improvements, etc.)

Based on projected cost estimates the following broad earmarked reserve levels may be considered:
• Highway safety projects £25,000
• Parish appearance projects £25,000
• Local engagement projects £10,000
• Community facilities improvement projects £35,000

The new earmarked reserves, totalling £95,000, would enable significant project delivery to be achieved 
and provide scope to enable match funding opportunities to be explored alongside traditional grants.

The above suggestions would lead to total earmarked reserves of £98,845.52.

Reserves: General Reserves

Consideration needs to be given to maintaining appropriate general reserves to avoid cashflow issues 
and to be able to respond to unexpected inflation, unforeseen events and unusual circumstances.

Previously provided guidance (agenda, October 2025) sets out that, “The generally expected 
recommendation with regards to this appropriate minimum level of a smaller authority’s general reserve 
is that this should be maintained at between three and twelve months of net revenue expenditure.”  It is 
expected that smaller councils operate nearer to the 12 month level whilst those councils with net 
revenue expenditure of over £200,000 should aim to operate nearer to the 3 month level.

Taking into account all suggested earmarked reserves (£98,845.52) and a precept based on a core costs 
budget (£54,459) would result in general reserves being reduced to approximately £32,550. This 
represents approximately 60% of the projected core costs budget and falls within sector guidance.

Precept

In 2025/26 the precept was £53,587.  Preliminary projected core costs for 2026/27 are expected to be in 
the region of £54,459.  The Parish Council, therefore, needs to consider what level of precept is 
appropriate to ensure the future sustainability of Parish Council finances.

It should be noted that if the precept is based on projected core costs, this would mean that all 
discretionary spend on new assets, new parish improvement activities and any associated ongoing costs 
would not be funded by the 2026/27 precept.
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In 2025/26 the Parish Council subsidised the precept to reduce the charge payable by households.  
Careful consideration needs to be given to the future implications of subsidising a precept based on core 
costs only.  It is likely that the core costs budget will rise following the delivery of some projects as these 
may incur ongoing maintenance costs or other longer term financial commitments.  Whilst shielding 
residents from precept increases has short term benefits for households, there is a risk that this will 
become unsustainable as general reserves are reduced leading to either a larger increase at a later date 
or the need to stop delivering services.

It should be noted that, to date, Parish Councils have been exempt from the Council Tax Referendum 
Principles. However, should the Government choose to end this exemption and impose a limit on 
referendum-free increases, this may also risk the financial sustainability of the Parish Council if the 
difference between actual core costs and the precept becomes too large.

If the precept is based on core costs, Table 3 sets out how this would affect households and also how 
subsidies from general funds of up to £5,000 would affect the precept and the charges to Band D 
properties.

Table 3: Precept impact

Precept Precept -  
change from 
2025/26

Band D charge Annual change in 
Band D charge from 
2025/26

% change 
from 2025/26

Full core costs £54,459 +£872 £65.46 +£0.77 +1.19

Subsidise £636 £53,823 +£236 £64.70 +£0.00 0.00

Subsidise £1,000 £53,459 -£128 £64.26 -£0.44 -0.67

Subsidise £2,000 £52,459 -£1,128 £63.06 -£1.64 -2.53

Subsidise £3,000 £51,459 -£2,128 £61.86 -£2.84 -4.39

Subsidise £4,000 £50,459 -£3,128 £60.66 -£4.04 -6.25

Subsidise £5,000 £49,459 -£4,128 £59.45 -£5.24 -8.10

Summary of key points:

1. The 2026/27 budget has been split into two sections: core costs and discretionary costs.

2. Projected core costs for 2026/27 = £54,459.

3. The 2026/27 precept demand will be based on core costs only (unless the Parish Council 
chooses otherwise).

4. Suggest reallocation of most earmarked reserves to broader schemes with the retention of a 
small number of restricted/necessary reserves as follows:
a. Highway safety projects £25,000.00
b. Parish appearance projects £25,000.00
c. Local engagement projects £10,000.00
d. Community facilities improvement projects £35,000.00
e. Mere Court Park improvement (restricted)      £345.52
f. Multi Use Games Area (restricted)   £1,000.00
g. Democratic Services Fund (necessary)     £2,500.00
h. Total earmarked reserves £98,845.52
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5. If the suggested earmarked reserves are approved, general funds at 31st March, 2026 could be 
approximately £32,550.

6. Projected general funds at 31st March, 2026 will decrease if the Parish Council chooses to 
subsidise the precept (i.e. £32,550 less any applied subsidy).

7. General funds of £32,550 would represent 59.77% of projected core costs which is within sector 
guidance.

8. Specific uses of the broad scheme earmarked reserves (£95,000) should be determined following 
public consultation exercises when the aspirations and priorities of residents have been 
identified.  (Expected spend period: April 2026 onwards. End date will depend on outcome of 
public consultation.)

Questions for the meeting:

1. Does the Parish Council wish to levy a precept which will only fund core costs?

2. Does the Parish Council wish to subsidise the precept to reduce charges to residents?  If so, by 
how much?

3. Does the Parish Council support the reallocation of existing earmarked reserves to broader, 
multi-project schemes?

4. Is the Parish Council comfortable reducing general balances to 50-60% of core costs?

5. Does the Parish Council support enabling the community to influence how the £95,000 
earmarked reserves are invested within the parish?

Table 4: Project and activity suggestions received

Ref Activity Notes Projected 
cost 
estimate (£)

1 Repairs to bus passenger shelter (subject to 
outcome of inspection)

Requirement and cost will depend on 
outcome of asset assessment.

TBC

2 Installation of display boards in bus 
passenger shelter

Cost estimate based on provision and 
installation of display boards. Local 
engagement opportunity.

550.00

3 Create permanent artwork feature within 
bus passenger shelter

Cost would depend on design choice and 
mode of delivery. Local engagement 
opportunity.

TBC

4 Determine future use of red telephone kiosk 
at Chelford roundabout

Cost would depend on choice of use. Local 
engagement opportunity.

TBC

5 Replace red telephone kiosk in village 
centre

Local engagement opportunity. A number of 
factors would need to be considered prior to 
proceeding.

TBC

6 Install additional speed indicator devices Cost estimate per device (based on recent 
actual cost).

3,750.00
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Ref Activity Notes
Projected 
cost 
estimate (£)

7 Replace litter bins at Chelford Activity Park Cost estimate based on provision and 
installation of three new bins.

1,200.00

8 Install new pump track at Chelford Activity 
Park

Indicative cost from preliminary research. 
Local engagement opportunity.

80,000.00

9 Deliver temporary pump track to support 
design and feasibility of potential permanent 
facility

Local engagement opportunity which could 
support identifying level of local interest and 
support grant applications. Temporary 
facilities have been successful in other areas.

TBC

10 Commission programme of sign cleaning 
throughout Parish

Cost based on quotation. 625.00

11 Replace street signs within residential areas 
where missing/damaged/illegible

Cost based on replacement of all street signs 
within Dixon Drive residential area and Robin 
Lane residential area.

9,000.00

12 Renovate heritage finger post sign at 
Holmes Chapel Road

Cost based on quotation. TBC

13 Commission additional floral displays Cost based on doubling existing floral display 
provision.

3,000.00

14 Support local bulb planting within Parish Cost based on recent donation. 200.00

15 Repair stiles at rear of Dixon Drive estate Cost based on repairs to both stiles. 555.00

16 Install pathway at land rear of Millbank 
Close

Cost based on delivery of similar path to that 
at Chelford Activity Park

40,000.00

17 Support the development of a community 
orchard at land rear of Millbank Close

Cost depends on choice of trees. Local 
engagement opportunity and, if supported, 
further engagement opportunities relating to 
the trees and fruit (e.g. tree trails, jam making 
classes, etc.)

TBC

18 Install picnic tables at Mere Court Park Cost depends on route of delivery and input 
from Cheshire East Council.

TBC

19 Additional features (e.g. basket swing) at 
Mere Court Park

Cost depends on choice of feature. TBC

20 Support provision of adult education 
opportunities within parish (e.g. explore 
opportunities with independent providers, 
u3a, Guild for Lifelong Learning and others)

Local engagement opportunity which could 
support inter-organisational links, create 
social and/or upskilling opportunities for 
residents within the Parish.

TBC

21 Support provision of children’s activities 
within parish (e.g. craft events, sports 
training, etc)

Local engagement opportunity which could 
support inter-organisational links, create 
social opportunities for residents within the 
Parish.

TBC

22 Support provision of arts performances 
within Parish

Local engagement opportunity which could 
support inter-organisational links and create 
social opportunities for residents within the 
Parish.

TBC

23 Provide opportunities for Chelford’s heritage 
to be recognised and celebrated (e.g. 
support renovation of public heritage assets, 
explore opportunities to raise awareness of 
the rich heritage of the parish within the 
growing community)

Opportunity to support community cohesion 
during a period of potential rapid growth. 
Local engagement opportunity.

TBC

24 Supporting local organisations to deliver 
community benefits

Local engagement opportunity. Costs would 
depend on specific nature of activity.

TBC
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Ref Activity Notes
Projected 
cost 
estimate (£)

25 Supporting efforts to secure improved 
broadband connectivity within the Parish

Local engagement opportunity. TBC

26 Support local organisations to ensure 
venues continue to be attractive, functional 
and sustainable

Local engagement opportunity. Cost would 
depend on nature of support provided and 
issues being addressed by organisations.

TBC

27 Determine appropriate monitoring method 
for zebra crossing

Cost based on 24/7 monitored service. 
Alternative options are available.

3,110.00

28 Install low level pedestrian lighting along 
Dixon Drive

Cost would depend on number, style and 
position of lights. Local engagement 
opportunity to ensure there is community 
support.

TBC

29 Double yellow lines/Resident Permit 
scheme in Dixon Drive/Station Road area

Cost would depend on extent of proposed 
scheme. Local engagement opportunity to 
ensure there is community support.

TBC

30 Install village gateways at Knutsford Road Cost based on indicative estimate from 
Cheshire East Council.

10,000.00

31 Upgrade zebra crossing to puffin crossing Cost based on indicative estimate from 
Cheshire East Council. Upgrade proposed as 
part of planning application 25/1234/FUL.

100,000.00

32 Install parking restriction lines at junction of 
Oak Road with A537

Proposal would require support from 
Cheshire East Council.

TBC

33 Refresh yellow parking restriction lines at 
Dixon Drive

Proposal would require support from 
Cheshire East Council.

TBC

34 Install white lines along A537 (30 roundels, 
dragons teeth, SLOW)

Proposal would require support from 
Cheshire East Council.

TBC

35 Install new bollards at Dixon Drive (near 
Galloway Grange)

Proposal would require support from 
Cheshire East Council.

TBC

36 Install no parking signs at the bollards on 
Dixon Drive

Proposal would require support from 
Cheshire East Council.

TBC

37 Improve condition of footways within parish Proposal would require support from 
Cheshire East Council.

TBC

38 Install loading bay markings outside 
Chelford Surgery

Proposal would require support from 
Cheshire East Council.

TBC

39 Implement a 20mph speed limit (or other 
suitable traffic calming measures) at Oak 
Road to improve safety around Chelford 
Primary School

Proposal would require support from 
Cheshire East Council.

TBC
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Appendix G: Reserves Policy

 1. Introduction

 1.1. The Parish Council is required by statute to maintain adequate financial reserves to meet 
the needs of the Parish Council. 

 1.2. The Parish Council must ensure that statutory limitations on how it spends and records 
certain receipts are also met.

 1.3. There is no statutory minimum or maximum level of reserves which can be held by the 
Parish Council, however, the Smaller Authorities Proper Practices Panel recommends that 
the minimum level of general reserves should be between three and twelve months of net 
revenue expenditure. For Chelford, this should be at the higher end of this 
recommendation (3 months is recommended for authorities with net revenue expenditure 
of over £200,000).

 1.4. The level of reserves held by the Parish Council is reviewed annually by the internal and 
external auditors.

 1.5. This policy sets out how reserves will be managed by the Parish Council.

 2. Types of reserves

 2.1. General reserve: This comprises unallocated funds which are intended to mitigate uneven 
cashflow and cover unexpected inflation, unforeseen events and unusual circumstances.

 2.2. Earmarked reserves: These are funds allocated for specific purposes and projects and, 
unless unearmarked by resolution of the Parish Council, cannot be used for other 
purposes.

 3. Management of reserves

 3.1. General reserves and earmarked reserves will be reviewed at least annually.

 3.2. Levels of reserves will be considered during annual budget setting processes and will 
inform the precept setting process to ensure the financial security and sustainability of the 
Parish Council.

 3.3. Where Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funds are received, these will be directed to a 
Community Infrastructure Levy earmarked reserves and held as such until the funds are 
spent. All spend of CIL funds will be undertaken in accordance with the regulations 
governing such receipts.

 3.4. There will be occasions when the Parish Council makes financial commitments during its 
current financial year for which the financial transaction is not completed by the year end. 
In these circumstances, earmarked reserves will be created to ring-fence relevant funds to 
enable completion of the commitment.

 4. Review of policy

 4.1. This policy will be reviewed annually by the Parish Council as part of the budget setting 
process.
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Appendix H: Planning updates

Recent planning decisions 

25/2475/ADV Westminster House, Knutsford Road, Chelford. SK11 9AS
Advertisement consent for 1 No. hanging sign, 1 No. wall mounted sign 
and 1 No. fence mounted sign.
DECISION: Approved with conditions (16/10/25)
25/2475/ADV Notice of decision

25/3257/CLPUD Sirius House, Alderley Road, Chelford. SK11 9AP
Certificate of lawful development for proposed installation of 2 new 
windows within the existing board room; replacement double door in 
office 06 to become a new single door and replacement of a single door 
in office 01 to become a window.
DECISION: Positive Certificate (06/10/25)
25/3257/CLPUD Notice of decision

25/3296/CLPUD Chelford C of E Primary School, Oak Road, Chelford. SK11 9AY
Certificate of proposed lawful use for single storey classroom extension 
and minor external works.
DECISION: Positive Certificate (17/10/25)
25/3296/CLPUD Notice of decision

Outstanding planning applications

25/0792/DSC Cheshire East Leisure Amenity Land North of the Cattle Market, Dixon 
Drive, Chelford. SK11 9AX
Discharge of condition 16 on approved application 18/0171M - 
Demolition of all existing structures and buildings, remediation of the site 
and the erection of a residential led mixed use development comprising 
89 no residential dwellings (use class C3) and 140 sq m (1,500 sq ft) of 
business floorspace (use class B1) together with landscaping, access 
points from Dixon Drive, car parking, an acoustic fence and associated 
infrastructure.

25/1234/FUL Land off Knutsford Road, Knutsford Road, Chelford.
Construction of 20 dwellings and associated works.
[Additional documents submitted 30/10/25]

25/1584/FUL Land East of Chelford Station, Chelford.
Full planning application for the erection of 104 dwellings with 
landscaping and sustainable drainage, vehicular access of Knutsford 
Road, public open space including play space, and a non-vehicular link 
to Dixon Drive.

25/3036/PIP Land south of Chelford Road, Chelford. SK10 4TA
Permission in principle for three to four dwellings.

25/3525/TPO 12 Mere Court, Chelford. SK11 9EB
Lime (T1) - Reduction of height by circa 1-1.5metres reducing only the 
upper crown and the branches within the upper crown growing towards 
the property. To provide sufficient clearance from the property and 
improve light in the garden. 20% thin of lower, denser canopy, removal of 
epicormic growth and deadwood. To bring improved light through the 
canopy into the garden. This lower section of canopy does not require 
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reducing. Black Pine (T2) - Works only to the sections of the canopy 
growing towards the Lime, the property & garden and the neighbours 
garden to he right. Lateral canopy that is mainly growing towards the 
conservatory to be reduced by circa 1-1.5metres. Then 3 or 4 over-
extended limbs, more prone to fracturing that have outgrown the canopy 
line to be reduced back harder to suitable growth points circa 3 - 5metres 
to match the remainder of the canopy. One is growing parallel with the 
boundary wall/Rose Trellis. One is growing out into the Lime and two 
growing out towards the conservatory. The client would like to carry out 
the works to prevent any more of the lateral canopy fracturing.
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	Notice of Parish Council Meeting
	Agenda
	1. Apologies for absence
	2. Declarations of Interest
	(a) To receive Declarations of Interest in any items on the agenda.

	3. Public Forum for Questions
	(a) To receive questions from members of the public.
	(b) To receive a summary of issues raised via the Parish Council social media account.

	4. Cheshire East Ward Member: Cllr. A. Harrison
	(a) To receive a report on items of interest to the Parish Council.

	5. Minutes
	(a) To approve the Minutes of the Parish Council meeting held 13th November, 2025 as a correct record and approve signing by the Chairman.

	6. Finance
	(a) To receive and consider the Financial Statement 2025/26 as at 13th November, 2025 (Appendix A).
	(b) To note receipts listed at Appendix B.
	(c) To approve the payments listed at Appendix C.
	(d) To note that the application period for s.106 community facilities funds for Chelford has opened. (Application period closes 31st December, 2025) [For information, notifications have been sent to the groups/organisations at Appendix D.]
	(e) To appoint an Internal Auditor for the 2025/26 financial year.
	(f) To review and approve the Financial Risk Management Record. (Appendix E)
	(g) Budget 2025/26/27
	i. To consider matters relating to the 2025/26/27 budget as set out in Appendix F.
	ii. To consider the draft Reserves Policy at Appendix G


	7. Planning & Licensing Matters
	(a) To receive and consider recent planning decisions issued by Cheshire East Council in respect of development within the Parish and any updates relating to outstanding applications. (Appendix H)
	(b) To consider the following planning applications:
	i. 25/3260/TPO: 24 Hitchlowes, Chelford. SK11 9SR Group of trees marked as G1 in blue on the sketch plan including 4 juvenile Beech trees and 1 established larch: pruning back of the row of trees behind number 24 Hitch Lowes by up to 2m where necessary, at some points it will be less than 1'. trees were planted when the properties were built, then ownership/management was transferred to a subsidiary company which has since closed, therefore the trees are unmanaged. the customer would like them pruned back to the boundary to reduce leaf cover of the property and increase aesthetics.
	ii. 25/4233/FUL: Westminster House, Knutsford Road, Chelford. SK11 9AS Erection of a glazed extension to the rear of the existing building.
	iii. Any planning applications received following the issue of the agenda may be included for discussion if required.

	(c) Cheshire East Local Plan
	ii. To receive an invitation to the Cheshire East Town and Parish Council Network meeting – 9th December, 2025 (6p.m.) – topic: Update on Local Plan.

	(d) To receive and note information relating to proposed development of Mere Hills Farm, Marthall.

	8. Chelford Activity Park
	(a) To receive a summary of issues identified during routine inspections of the site.
	(b) To receive and consider updates relating to the delivery of the refurbishment work and associated phase one remedial work.

	9. Parish Council projects
	(a) To receive and consider quotations for the following:
	i. Structural inspection of bus passenger shelter at Knutsford Road.
	ii. Re-treating of two benches at Mere Court Park.
	iii. Re-planting of parish boundary sign at Holmes Chapel Road.
	iv. Renovation of red telephone kiosk at Chelford roundabout.


	10. Highway matters
	(a) To receive new highway defects for attention from Members.

	11. Reports from external meetings
	(a) To receive a report from the Manchester Airport Town and Parish Council Forum meeting. (24/10/25)
	(b) To receive a report from the Cheshire East Town and Parish Council Network meeting. (11/11/25)

	12. Correspondence
	(a) To consider specific correspondence received by the Parish Council since the date of the last ordinary meeting and determine such actions as Members consider appropriate thereto:
	i. Cheshire East Council: Local Transport Plan consultation. (Closes: 07/12/25)


	13. Community Matters
	(a) To receive a report from the Chelford Ward Policing Team on matters of interest or concern within the Parish.
	(b) To receive an update on community speed watch activities and speed monitoring.
	(c) To receive and consider updates relating to broadband upgrades within Parish.

	14. Matters for inclusion on next/future meeting agenda
	15. Date of next meeting: Thursday 11th December, 2025 at 7:30p.m. at The Hub.
	16. Exclusion of public and press
	(a) To consider passing a resolution under Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information.
	(b) Matters for consideration including those transferred from above items (as required).
	i. Clerk & Responsible Financial Officer – Matters relating to employment.
	ii. Matters relating to asset management.
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